
 Fetal Alcohol Syndrome Contact List 
COMMUNITY PROJECTS FY10 

 
1 Alcona, Alpena, Montmorency & Presque Isle 

Counties  
Northeast Michigan Community Partnership, Inc. 

 Mary Schalk, Contact 
 3022 US-23S, Suite C, Alpena, MI 49707 
 Phone: 989-356-2880  Fax:989-354-6939 
   maryschalk@verizon.net  
 
2 Delta, Menominee Counties  
 Public Health Delta-Menominee  
 Mary Claire Massi-Lee, Contact   
 2920 College Avenue, Escanaba, MI 49829 
 Phone: 906-786-9639 
 mmassilee@phdm.org 
 
3 Gogebic, Ontonagon Counties 

Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior 
Chippewa Indians 

 Christine Fink, Contact 
 PO Box 249, Watersmeet, MI 49969 
 Phone: 906-358-4587 x107 
 Christinefink@lvdtribal.com 
 
4 Jackson County  
   Community Action Agency  
 Shelley Hawver, Contact   
 1214 Greenwood Ave, Jackson, MI 49203  
 Phone: 517-784-4800 x235  
 shawver@caajlh.org  
 
5 Macomb County 

CARE (Community Assessment Referral & 
Education) 
Shelly Bania, Contact 

 31900 Utica Road, Fraser, MI  48026 
 Phone: 586-541-0033x128 
 sbania@careofmacomb.com 
 
6 Marquette County 
 Marquette General Health System 
 Elaine Taylor, Contact 

420 West Magnetic Street, Marquette, MI  49885 
 Phone: 906-225-3207 
 etaylor@mgh.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 Wayne County  
 The Guidance Center 
 Shari Stewart, Contact 
 15601 Northline Road, Southgate, MI 48195 
 Phone: 734-785-7705 ext.7359 
   sstewart@guidance-center.org 
 
8 Isabella County 
   Central Michigan District Health Department 
 Mari Pat Terpening, Contacts 
 2012 E. Preston Ave., Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858 

Phone: 989-773-5921 x8434  
 mterpening@cmdhd.org   
 
9 Kent County 
 Spectrum Health Genetics 
 Barbara Wybrecht, Contact 
 25 Michigan St, Grand Rapids, MI 49503 
 Phone: 616-391-2319 
 Barbara.wybrecht@spectrum-health.org  
 
10 Oakland County 

St. Joseph Mercy Oakland – Healthy Start Healthy 
Families Oakland 

 Melissa Freel, Contact 
   44405 Woodward, H-19, Pontiac, MI 48341 
 Phone: 248-858-6940 
 freelm@trinity-health.org  
         
 
FASD State Program Contacts: 
 
Debra Kimball, FASD State Program Coordinator 
Division of Family & Community Health 
Perinatal Health Unit 
Michigan Department of Community Health 
PO Box 30195, Lansing, MI 48909 
Phone: 517-335-8379  Fax: 517-335-8822 
KimballD1@michigan.gov  
 
Sarah Horton Bobo, FASD Program Consultant 
Grand Rapids, MI 49534 
Phone: 616-780-6631 
bobos@michigan.gov  
 
Karen Twa, FASD Program Consultant 
Rapid River, MI  49878 
Phone: 906-280-6670 
twak@michigan.gov  
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